
Place Boys Under 9 60 Metres Standard

1 Ryan Phillips K.C.K.

2 Paric McNamara Marian

3 Jack Hogan Tralee Harriers

Place Boys Under 9 Long Jump Standard

1 Sean Kelly Ferrybank 3.57

2 Thomas Stephenson Grange Fermoy 3.51

3 Shea McDonnell Estuary 3.51

Place Boys Under 9 Ball Throw Standard

1 Thomas Stephenson Grange Fermoy

2 Conor Hennessy Youghal

3 Robbie Walsh Ferrybank

Place Boys Under 9 4 x 50 Metres Relay Standard

1 Tralee Harriers

2 Leevale

3 Dooneen

Place Boys Under 10 60 Metres Standard

1 Shane Mackey Ferrybank

2 Promise Okafor Bandon

3 David Cussen Old Abbey

Place Boys Under 10 Long Jump Standard

1 Shane Mackey Ferrybank 4.16

2 David Cussen Old Abbey 3.94

3 John Kennedy Ballymore Cobh 3.94

Place Boys Under 10 Ball Throw Standard

1 David Murphy Tralee Harriers 30.46

2 Ger Browne Tralee Harriers 29.41

3 Cian Crimmins Marian 29.10.

Place Boys Under 10 4 x 50 Metres Relay Standard

1 Emerald 31.57

2 Dooneen 31.63

Munster Juvenile Track & Field Championships 2005

Cork I.T.  Saturday & Sunday 11th & 12th  June  ( U9 to 13) 

Castleisland Saturday & Sunday 25th & 26th June  (U14 to 19)



3 Tralee Harriers 31.79

Place Boys Under 11 60 Metres Standard

1 Dylan Ryan Dooneen 9.14

2 Danny Pierce Tralee Harriers 9.24

3 Andrew Farrell Liscarroll 9.42

Place Boys Under 11 600 Metres Standard

1 Anthony o'Neill Liscarroll 1.53.03

2 Con Berkery Bilboa 1.56.43

3 Tadhg Lillis Kilmihil 1.57.60

Place Boys Under 11 Long Jump Standard

1 Adam Kiely Belgooly

2 Danny Pierce Tralee Harriers

3 Eoghan Courtney St Brendan's

Place Boys Under 11 Ball Throw Standard

1 Patrick Fitzgerald Ferrybank 39.20.

2 Paul O'Sullivan Ferrybank 37.59

3 Stephen Moroney Carrick on Suir 36.48

Place Boys Under 11 4 x 50 Metres Relay Standard

1 Dooneen 30.99

2 Emerald 31.17

3 Lios Tuathail 31.33

Place Boys Under 12 80 Metres Standard

1 Great Okafor Bandon 11.02

2 Denis O'Sullivan Leevale 11.19

3 Shane Howard Grange Fermoy 11.21

Place Boys Under 12 600 Metres Standard

1 Cian Danials Ferrybank 1.44.71

2 Cathal Finnucane Emerald 1.47.28

3 Denis O'Sullivan Leevale 1.47.79

Place Boys Under 12 Long Jump Standard

1 Shane Howard Grange Fermoy 4.55

2 Great Okafor Bandon 4.19

3 Denis O'Sullivan Leevale 4.12

Place Boys Under 12 High Jump Standard

1 Jake Whittle Ferrybank 1.30.



2 Ben Kiely Ferrybank 1.30.

3 Shane Howard Grange Fermoy 1.30.

Place Boys Under 12 Ball Throw Standard

1 Michael McSweeney Midleton 44.10.

2 Nollaigh Brophy Carrick on Suir 43.66

3 Christin Canty Gneeveguilla 38.43

Place Boys Under 12 Shot Putt Standard

1 Michael McSweeney Midleton 8.00.

2 Tadhg Arrigan Ind 7.84.

3 Zack Gibbons Leevale 7.82

Place Boys Under 12 4 x 100 Metres Relay Standard

1 Bandon 57.07

2 Leevale 57.79

3 Ferrybank 58.25

Place Boys Under 13 60 Metres Hurdles Standard

1 Niall Keller Ferrybank

2 Spike O'Shaughnessy Bandon

3 Jeffrey Doherty Dooneen

4 Colin O'Flynn Leevale

Place Boys Under 13 80 Metres Standard

1 Jeffrey Doherty Dooneen 11.18

2 Jonathan McEvoy Ferrybank 11.31

3 Brendan Akamnonu Shannon 11.67

Place Boys Under 13 600 Metres Standard

1 Aidan Kearney Ennis Track 1.45.19

2 Dean Cronin Blarney Inniscarra 1.47.35

3 James Greene K.C.K. 1.47..88

Place Boys Under 13 High Jump Standard

1 Diarmuid O'Connell St Ita's 1.51

2 Declan Rogers Tipperary Town 1.49

3 Jonathan McEvoy Ferrybank 1.44

Place Boys Under 13 Long Jump Standard

1 Jonathan McEvoy Ferrybank 4.69

2 Diarmuid O'Connell St Ita's 4.52

3 Shane O'Connor St Ita's 4.33



Place Boys Under 13 Shot Putt Standard

1 Shane O'Connor St Ita's 10.58

2 Sean McCarthy An Riocht 10.46

3 Mark Sugrue Bandon 10.26

Place Boys Under 13 Javelin Standard

1 Jaco Oostuysen Clonmel 30.4

2 Shane O'Connor St Ita's 26.23

3 Gary Minihan Courceys 23.95

Place Boys Under 13 Ball Throw Standard

1 Jaco Oostuysen Clonmel 41.66

2 Diarmuid O'Connell Dooneen 40.79

3 Shane O'Connor St Ita's 30.4

Place Boys Under 13 4 x 100 Metres Relay Standard

1 St Ita's 55.81

2 Ferrybank 56.16

3 Bandon 57.09

Place Boys Under 14 75 Metres Hurdles Standard

1 Patrick Maher Liscarroll 12.0.

2 Theo Wallace Ferrybank 12.7

3 Adam Heaslip Ferrybank 12.9

Place Boys Under 14 80 Metres Standard

1 Adam Heaslip Ferrybank 10.46

2 Andrew Power Midleton 10.51

3 David Culhane Lios Tuathail 10.62

Place Boys Under 14 200 Metres Standard

1 Adam Heaslip Ferrybank 26.16

2 Andrew Power Midleton 26.52

3 Patrick Maher Liscarroll 26.75

Place Boys Under 14 800 Metres Standard

1 Michael O'Sullivan West Muskerry 2.09.28

2 Liam Markham St Mary's Clare 2.11.79

3 Shane Quinn Ferrybank 2.18.02

Place Boys Under 14 1500 Metres Standard

1 Shane Quinn Ferrybank 4.21.61

2 Liam Markham St Mary's Clare 4.25.15

3 Michael O'Sullivan West Muskerry 4.35.12



Place Boys Under 14 2000 Metres Walk Standard

1 Gearoid Sheehy Bilboa 11.42.20

2 Shane O'Loughlin Kilnaboy 11.45.12

3 Gavin Crowley Gneeveguilla 12.44.97

Place Boys Under 14 High Jump Standard

1 Ben Cunningham Ferrybank 1.56

2 Andrew Heffernan Ferrybank 1.50.

3 Thomas Barr Ferrybank 1.50.

Place Boys Under 14 Long Jump Standard

1 Nathan Jege Shannon 5.03

2 Adam Heaslip Ferrybank 4.94

3 Patrick Maher Liscarroll 4.73

Place Boys Under 14 Shot Putt Standard

1 Adam Heaslip Ferrybank 11.71

2 Patrick O'Brien Skibbereen 10.87

3 Glenn Murphy Ferrybank 9.74

Place Boys Under 14 Discus Standard

1 Adam Heaslip Ferrybank 36.42

2 Denis Hayes Farranfore Maine .Valley. 26.01

3 David Ryan Youghal 25.51

Place Boys Under 14 Javelin Standard

1 David Ryan Youghal 33.77

2 Paul Moore Leevale 33.26

3 Adam Heaslip Ferrybank 31.84

Place Boys Under 14 Hammer Standard

1 Denis Hayes Farranfore Maine .Valley. 27.96

2 Michael McGrath West Waterford 27.31

3 Adam Heaslip Ferrybank 23.79

Place Boys Under 14 Pentathlon Standard

1 Patrick Maher Liscarroll 2768

2 Theo Wallace Ferrybank 2547

3 Thomas Barr Ferrybank 2348

Place Boys Under 15 80 Metres Hurdles Standard

1 Ciaran Donnelly Ferrybank 12.0.

2 Christopher Murnane Leevale 12.2

3 Mark Fitzgerald Marian 13.6



Place Boys Under 15 250 Metres Hurdles Standard

1 Christopher Murnane Leevale 36.10.

2 Ciaran Donnelly Ferrybank 36.54

3 Dara Kervick Carrick on Suir 36.55

Place Boys Under 15 100 Metres Standard

1 Timothy Harrington Courceys 12.08

2 Gerard Minihane Skibbereen 12.22

3 Mark Fitzgerald Marian 12.47

Place Boys Under 15 200 Metres Standard

1 Gerard Minihane Skibbereen 23.84

2 Conal O'Callaghan Spa Muckross 24.41

3 Mark Fitzgerald Marian 25.16

Place Boys Under 15 800 Metres Standard

1 Eric Curran Leevale 2.08.67

2 John Francis Ferrybank 2.14.88

3 Brian Power Ferrybank 2.18.30

Place Boys Under 15 1500 Metres Standard

1 John Francis Ferrybank 4.24.7

2 Eric Curran Leevale 4,29,3

3 Liam Harty Templemore 4.40.6

Place Boys Under 15 2000 Metres Walk Standard

1 Liam Harty Templemore 11.38.00

2 Chris Power Clonmel 12.35.30

3 Dean Looby Clonmel 13.35.29

Place Boys Under 15 High Jump Standard

1 Timothy Harrington Courceys 1.66

2 Ciaran Donnelly Ferrybank 1.63

3 Andrew Kearney Tralee Harriers 1.60.

Place Boys Under 15 Pole Vault Standard

1 Patrick Palmer West Waterford

2 Jonathan Murphy Carrig na Bfhear

3 Michael Healy Youghal

Place Boys Under 15 Long Jump Standard

1 Gerard Minihane Skibbereen 5.46

2 Ciaran Donnelly Ferrybank 4.96



3 Dara Kervick Carrick on Suir 4.90.

Place Boys Under 15 Triple Jump Standard

1 Timothy Harrington Courceys 12.67

2 Dara Kervick Carrick on Suir 10.53

3 Gerard Minihane Skibbereen 10.45

Place Boys Under 15 Shot Putt Standard

1 Jamie Lohan Tralee Harriers 12.48

2 Jonathan Murphy Carrig na Bfhear 11.11

3 Lucas Kunz St Cronan's 11.03

Place Boys Under 15 Discus Standard

1 Denis O'Riordan Midleton 31.12

2 Ivan O'Brien Bandon 29.02

3 Shane Hand Farranfore Maine .Valley. 27.29

Place Boys Under 15 Javelin Standard

1 Aiden O'Sullivan Kilmallock 35.26

2 Jamie Lohan Tralee Harriers 25.02

3 Tom Doyle Clonmel 29.62

Place Boys Under 15 Hammer Standard

1 Jonathan Murphy Carrig na Bfhear 35.88

2 Patrick Palmer West Waterford 35.75

3 Tom Doyle Clonmel 32.88

Place Boys Under 15 Pentathlon Standard

1 Mark Fitzgerald Marian 2647

2 Patrick Palmer West Waterford 2523

3 Al Brennan Spa Fenit Barrow 2302

Place Boys Under 16 80 Metres Hurdles Standard

1 Gavin Kennedy Ferrybank 14.7

2 Alan Corcoran Ferrybank 15.0.

3 Maurice O'Connor Lios Tuathail 15.4

Place Boys Under 16 250 Metres Hurdles Standard

1 Alan Corcoran Ferrybank 33.49

2 Christopher Russell Ferrybank 33.94

3 Gavin Kennedy Ferrybank 33.95

Place Boys Under 16 100 Metres Standard

1 Ben McGilton Tralee Harriers 11.67



2 Nikem Akamonu Shannon 11.71

3 Christopher Russell Ferrybank 12.01

Place Boys Under 16 200 Metres Standard

1 Daniel McAuliffe Leevale 23.76

2 Chris Nash Bandon 24.29

3 Philip Burns Belgooly 24.50.

Place Boys Under 16 800 Metres Standard

1 Keith Maher Thurles Crokes 2.04.39

2 Patrick Hogan K.C.K. 2.04.91

3 Finbarr Hogan Clonmel 2.05.36

Place Boys Under 16 1500 Metres Standard

1 Patrick Hogan K.C.K. 4.17.9

2 Keith Maher Thurles Crokes 4.19.7

3 Padraig Landers St Cronan's 4.35.6

Place Boys Under 16 3000 Metres Walk Standard

1 Fergal Smithwick Marian 19.34.34

2 Niall Browne K.C.K. 20.03.03

3 Mark Shanahan Templemore 20.28.83

Place Boys Under 16 High Jump Standard

1 Philip Burns Belgooly 1.63

2 Colin Mullins Clonmel 1.55

3 Alan Corcoran Ferrybank 1.50.

Place Boys Under 16 Pole Vault Standard

1 John Heenan Blarney Inniscarra 1.75

Place Boys Under 16 Long Jump Standard

1 David Quilligan Leevale 5.81

2 PhilipBurns Belgooly 5.65

3 Christopher Russell Ferrybank 5,24

Place Boys Under 16 Triple Jump Standard

1 Billy Ryan Ferrybank 10.98

2 Alan Corcoran Ferrybank 10.87

3 Colin Mullins Clonmel 10.80.

Place Boys Under 16 Shot Putt Standard

1 Dayle Kennedy Ferrybank 14.41

2 Declan Curran Slieveardagh 11.95



3 Jack Boyle Marian 11.87

Place Boys Under 16 Discus Standard

1 Danial Clifford Farranfore Maine .Valley. 49.46

2 Dayle Kennedy Ferrybank 45.46

3 Padraig Murphy Farranfore Maine .Valley. 38.92

Place Boys Under 16 Javelin Standard

1 Philip Burns Belgooly 48.03CBP

2 Peter McCarthy Carrick on Suir 35.61

3 Shane Kennedy Ferrybank 34.84

Place Boys Under 16 Hammer Standard

1 Danial Clifford Farranfore Maine .Valley. 46.45

2 Padraig Murphy Farranfore Maine .Valley. 39.86

3 John Heenan Blarney Inniscarra 34.65

Place Boys Under 16 Pentathlon Standard

1 Christopher Russell Ferrybank 3523

2 Gavin Kennedy Ferrybank 2348

3 Christopher O'Donnell Ind 2309

Place Boys Under 17 100m Hurdles Standard

1 Paul Culloty An Riocht 16.7

2 Greg Carroll Clonmel 17.7

3 Daniel McAuliffe Blarney Inniscarra 19.2

Place Boys Under 17 300 Metres  Hurdles Standard

1 Brendan O'Connor Beara 44.23

2 Ronan Duggan Bandon 44.72

3 Paul Culloty An Riocht 48.63

Place Boys Under 17 100 Metres Standard

1 David Boyd Tralee Harriers 11.79

2 Brendan O'Connor Beara 11.85

3 Mark Doyle Dooneen 11.85

Place Boys Under 17 200 Metres Standard

1 Mark Doyle Dooneen 23.46

2 David Boyd Tralee Harriers 24.10.

3 Des Sheehan Waterford 24.82

Place Boys Under 17 400 Metres Standard



1 Niall Touhy Ferrybank 51.9

2 Chris Spearman Bandon 55.3

3 Paul Broe Blarney Inniscarra 55.7

Place Boys Under 17 800 Metres Standard

1 Niall Touhy Ferrybank 1.59.09

2 Kevin Cooper Ferrybank 2.01.34

3 Ciaran Kenny Blarney Inniscarra 2.02.04

Place Boys Under 17 1500 Metres Standard

1 Patrick Hickey Clonmel 4.33.2

2 Michael Hurley Bandon 4.33.3

3 John Hurley Bandon 4.35.9

Place Boys Under 17 1500m S/Chase Standard

1 Ciaran Ryan Emerald 4.56.25

2 Ronan Duggan Bandon 5.05.63

Place Boys Under 17 3000 Metres Walk Standard

1 Paul Cotter An Riocht

Place Boys Under 17 High Jump Standard

1 Niall Counihan Dooneen 1.75

2 Ian Crowley Farranfore Maine .Valley. 1.65

3 Keith Landers Clonmel 1.6

Place Boys Under 17 Pole Vault Standard

1 Ray Flanagan Youghal 3.10.

2 Paul Culloty An Riocht 3.00.

Place Boys Under 17 Long Jump Standard

1 David Fleming Gneeveguilla 5.60.

2 Paul Culloty An Riocht 5.46

3 Jonas Kunz St Cronan's 5.38

Place Boys Under 17 Triple Jump Standard

1 Niall Counihan Dooneen 11.92

2 Paul Culloty An Riocht 11.83

3 Keith Landers Clonmel 11.29

Place Boys Under 17 Shot Putt Standard

1 Brendan O'Connor Beara 11.85

2 Alex Jones Templemore 11.48

3 Brian Collins St Ita's 11.39



Place Boys Under 17 Discus Standard

1 Ian Crowley Farranfore Maine .Valley. 34.42

2 Brian Collins St Ita's 31.97

3 Alex Jones Templemore 31.91

Place Boys Under 17 Javelin Standard

1 Eanna Healy Dooneen 34.72

2 Alex Jones Templemore 30.97

3 Robert Sugrue Tralee Harriers 29.40.

Place Boys Under 17 Hammer Standard

1 Alex Jones Templemore 31.44

2 Brendan O'Connor Beara 25.79

3 Thomas Jackson Youghal 23.13

Place Boys Under 17 Pentathlon Standard

1 Brendan O'Connor Beara 3088

2 Joseph Burns Gneeveguilla 2121

Place Boys Under 18 110m Hurdles Standard

1 Gerard O'Connell Liscarroll

Place Boys Under 18 100 Metres Standard

1 Patrick Phelan Tralee Harriers 11.45

2 Billy Henchy Bandon 11.78

3 Conor Neylon Marian 11.86

Place Boys Under 18 200 Metres Standard

1 Patrick Phelan Tralee Harriers 23.16

2 Billy Henchy Bandon 23.81

3 Conor Neylon Marian 24.50.

Place Boys Under 18 400 Metres Standard

1 Paul Murphy Dooneen 52.3

2 Ciaran O'Driscoll Collins Emerald 52.5

3 Billy Henchy Bandon 57.9

Place Boys Under 18 800 Metres Standard

1 Brian Markham Ennis Track 1.54.97

2 Ciaran O'Lionaird Leevale 1.55.53

3 Ciaran O'Driscoll Collins Emerald 2.00.44



Place Boys Under 18 1500 Metres Standard

1 Kieran Cunningham St Cronan's 4.43.11

2 James Dineen K.C.K. 4.53.30

Place Boys Under 18 3000 Metres Standard

1 Joe Fitzgerald Glenbower 9.20.77

2 Kieran Cunningham St Cronan's 9.39.58

3 David Quinn St Mary's Clare 9.40.44

Place Boys Under 18 2000 Metres S/Chase Standard

1 Joe Fitzgerald Glenbower 6.46.31

2 Kieran Cunningham St Cronan's 7.01.75

3 Graham Power Ferrybank 7.09.62

Place Boys Under 18 High Jump Standard

1 Tom Cross Belgooly 1.45

2 Gavin Burke Dooneen 1.40.

Place Boys Under 18 Long Jump Standard

1 Tom Cross Belgooly 5.94

2 Martin Graham Marian 5.37

3 Conor Neylon Marian 5.32

Place Boys Under 18 Shot Putt Standard

1 Michael Whelan Lios Tuathail 12.31

2 Gavin Burke Dooneen 10.92

3 Thomas Young Skibbereen 10.47

Place Boys Under 18 Discus Standard

1 Michael Whelan Lios Tuathail 32.52

2 Gavin Burke Dooneen 32.32

3 Chris O'Sullivan Blarney Inniscarra 24.70.

Place Boys Under 18 Javelin Standard

1 Conon Reilly Tralee Harriers 42.98

2 Danial Crowley Liscarroll 36.95

3 Gavin Burke Dooneen 32.80.

Place Boys Under 18 Hammer Standard

1 Andrew Kenneally Old Abbey 51.68

2 Michael Whelan Lios Tuathail 41.26

Place Boys Under 19 110m Hurdles Standard



1 Christopher Crowley Belgooly 21.0.

Place Boys Under 19 400 Metres Hurdles Standard

1 Tommy O'Gorman Carrick on Suir 60.10.

Place Boys Under 19 100 Metres Standard

1 Chris Barron Dooneen 11.55

2 Christopher Crowley Belgooly 11.70.

3 Mark Dowdall K.C.K. 11.78

Place Boys Under 19 200 Metres Standard

1 Chris Barron Dooneen 22.83

2 Mark Dowdall K.C.K. 23.54

3 Ross Kely Leevale 24.53

Place Boys Under 19 400 Metres Standard

1 Michael Dillon Lios Tuathail

2 John Behan K.C.K.

3 Jason Nash Bandon

Place Boys Under 19 800 Metres Standard

1 Joe Warren Doheny 2.00.09

2 Rory Chesser Ennis Track 2.00.40

3 Cathal Dennehy Emerald 2,02,00

Place Boys Under 19 1500 Metres Standard

1 Rory Chesser Ennis Track 4.05.2

2 Joe Warren Doheny 4.11.3

3 Cathal Dennehy Emerald 4.13.7

Place Boys Under 19 3000 Metres Standard

1 Rory Chesser Ennis Track 9.52.05

2 Cathal Dennehy Emerald 9.08.96

3 Peter Francis Ferrybank 9.24.93

Place Boys Under 19 2000 Metres S/Chase Standard

1 Rory Chesser Ennis Track 6.37.94

2 Ciaran McCarthy Togher 7.33.89

Place Boys Under 19 High Jump Standard

1 Christopher Crowley Belgooly

2 Pat Mulcahy Fanahan McSweeney



Place Boys Under 19 Pole Vault Standard

1 Stephen Noonan Carrig na Bhfear 3.10.

2 Christopher Crowley Belgooly 2.60.

Place Boys Under 19 Long Jump Standard

1 Christopher Crowley Belgooly 6.35

2 John shanahan St Mary's  Limerick) 6.33

3 Ross Kelly Belgooly 5.72

Place Boys Under 19 Triple Jump Standard

1 Christopher Crowley Belgooly 12.88

2 Chris Barron Dooneen 11.67

3 Ross Kelly Leevale 11.00.

Place Boys Under 19 Shot Putt Standard

1 Alan O'Connor Tralee Harriers 11.85

2 Ross Kelly Leevale 10.64

3 Kenneth Counihan Dooneen 10.12

Place Boys Under 19 Discus Standard

1 Alan O'Connor Tralee Harriers 38.06

2 Kevin Downey Fanahan McSweeney 37.33

3 James Nagle Farranfore Maine .Valley. 37.30.

Place Boys Under 19 Javelin Standard

1 Alan O'Connor Tralee Harriers 40.59

2 Christopher Crowley Belgooly 39.45

3 Kenneth Counihan Dooneen 24.44

Place Boys Under 19 Hammer Standard

1 James Nagle Farranfore Maine .Valley. 53.68

2 Alan O'Connor Tralee Harriers 29.13

Place Girls Under 09 60 Metres Stamdard

1 Aisling Quinn Ferrybank

2 Eirne Ni Dheasmhunaigh Leevale

3 Catherine Searson K Murry Ib North.Clare

Place Girls Under 09 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Eirne Ni Dheasmhunaigh Leevale 3.43

2 Eve Casey Gneeveguilla 3.38

3 Orla Healy Moyne 3.19



Place Girls Under 09 Ball Throw Stamdard

1 Jessica Tonks Grange Fermoy 24.32

2 Eirne Ni Dheasmhunaigh Leevale 23.13

3 Rachel O'Halloran Tralee Harriers 18.52

Place Girls Under 09 4 x 50 Metres Relay Stamdard

1 Tralee Harriers

2 Leevale

3 Gneeveguilla

Place Girls Under 10 60 Metres Stamdard

1 Fiona Brown Dooneen 9.70.

2 Claire sexton Bandon 9.74

3 Robyn Jenkinson Butler Carrigtwohill 9.75

Place Girls Under 10 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Robyn Jenkinson Butler Carrigtwohill 3.76

2 Carla Nicholson Bandon 3.73

3 Aimee Phelan Midleton 3.67

Place Girls Under 10 Ball Throw Stamdard

1 Lyndsey O'Grady Nenagh Olympic 30.69

2 Orla Devitt Ennis Track 24.78

3 Kayleigh Cronin Spa Muckross 23.82

Place Girls Under 10 4 x 50 Metres Relay Stamdard

1 Leevale 32.48

2 Bandon 32.58

3 Emerald 33.17

Place Girls Under 11 60 Metres Stamdard

1 Ann O'Shea Ferrybank 9.01

2 Ciara Giles Doran Ferrybank 9.26

3 Louise O'Connor Tralee Harriers 9.32

Place Girls Under 11 600 Metres Stamdard

1 Rachel O'Shea Beara 1.57.25

2 Shauna Fagan Leevale 1.59.25

3 Muireann Creamer Bilboa 1.59.61

Place Girls Under 11 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Ciara Giles Doran Ferrybank 4.31

2 Rachel O'Shea Beara 4.10.

3 Anne O'Shea Ferrybank 3.83



Place Girls Under 11 Ball Throw Stamdard

1 Megan O'Keeffe Belgooly 28.07

2 Hannah O'Sullivan Gneeveguilla 25.92

3 Marion Dineen Gneeveguilla 25.26

Place Girls Under 11 4 x 50 Metres Relay Stamdard

1 Ferrybank 30.26

2 Leevale 30.66

3 Dooneen 31.44

Place Girls Under 12 80 Metres Stamdard

1 Sarah Lavin Emerald 11.43

2 Jessie O'Flynn Leevale 11.86

3 Grainne Moynihan West Muskerry 11.86

Place Girls Under 12 600 Metres Stamdard

1 Stephanie Power Clonmel

2 Aisling Darcy Ennis Track

3 Jessica Sheehan Riverstick Kinsale

Place Girls Under 12 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Ciara Finton Riverstick Kinsale 4.14

2 Jessica Sheehan Riverstick Kinsale 4.10.

3 Leanne Healy West Waterford 4.02

Place Girls Under 12 High Jump Stamdard

1 Stephanie Power Clonmel 1.30.

2 Haley Foley Carrick on Suir 1.30.

3 Ciara Fenton Riverstick Kinsale 1.25

Place Girls Under 12 Ball Throw Stamdard

1 Ciara Danagher Carrick on Suir 31.59

2 Claire Hogan St Flannan's 27.83

3 Shauna Landers Youghal 27.11

Place Girls Under 12 Shot Putt Stamdard

1 Lynn Bradfield Bandon 8.93

2 Niamh Murphy Blarney Inniscarra 8.32

3 Michelle King Carrick on Suir 7.00.

Place Girls Under 12 4 x 100 Metres Relay Stamdard

1 Emerald 57.82

2 Dooneen 58,21



3 Estuary 58.61

Place Girls Under 13 60 Metres Hurdles Stamdard

1 Tara Fogarty Carrick on Suir 12.37

2 Crona Hannon Dooneen 12.56

3 Ailish Sheehan Dooneen 12.73

Place Girls Under 13 80 Metres Stamdard

1 Rebecca Corbett Leevale 11.14

2 Michelle Nicholas Dooneen 11.26

3 Mairead Crowley Belgooly 11.39

Place Girls Under 13 600 Metres Stamdard

1 Hariet Flynn Shannon 1.42.19

2 Ciara Walsh Tralee Harriers 1.46.94

3 Siobhan McGillicuddy Gneeveguilla 1.47.70

Place Girls Under 13 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Lisa Houlihan West Waterford 4.62

2 Orla Nash Riverstick Kinsale 4.59

3 Tara Fogarty Carrick on Suir 4.28

Place Girls Under 13 High Jump Stamdard

1 Jennifer Murphy Dooneen 1.44

2 Tara Fogarty Belgooly 1.41

3 Emma Prenderville Farranfore Maine .Valley. 1.35

Place Girls Under 13 Shot Putt Stamdard

1 Tracy Bradfield Bandon 11.17

2 Ailish Sheehan Dooneen 10.58

3 Brid Quinn Nenagh Olympic 9.48

Place Girls Under 13 Ball Throw Stamdard

1 Ailish Sheehan Dooneen 40.07

2 Jane Dickenson Dooneen 32.58

3 Zoe Scanlon West Waterford 32.18

Place Girls Under 13 Javelin Stamdard

1 Ailish Sheehan Dooneen 29.28

2 Jessica Cross Belgooly 18.41

3 Zoe Scanlon West Waterford 18.35

Place Girls Under 13 4 x 100 Metres Relay Stamdard

1 Dooneen 55.72



2 Tralee Harriers 56.19

3 Carrick on Suir 56.90.

Place Girls Under 14 75 Metres Hurdles Stamdard

1 Claire Morrissey K.C.K. 12.1

2 Hannah Trehy Carrick on Suir 12.4

3 Shauna O'Dwyer Carrick on Suir 12.6

Place Girls Under 14 80 Metres Stamdard

1 Joan Healy Bandon 10.34

2 Claire Morrissey K.C.K. 10.41

3 Kate Hurphreys Leevele 10.83

Place Girls Under 14 200 Metres Stamdard

1 Joan Healy Bandon

2 Claire Morrissey K.C.K.

3 Jennifer Deane Marian

Place Girls Under 14 800 Metres Stamdard

1 Catriona Hennessy Marian 2.29.68

2 Elanna Forristal Ferrybank 2.32.57

3 Sophie Molloy Ferrybank 2.33.24

Place Girls Under 14 1500 Metres Stamdard

1 Catriona Hennessy Marian 5.01.6

2 Orlagh Farmer Midleton 5.07.6

3 Ann Marie Hayes Moycarkey Coolcroo 5.10.0

Place Girls Under 14 2000 Metres Walk Stamdard

1 Julie Prenderville Estuary 11.17.69

2 Jade Looby Clonmel 13.20.19

3 Eva O'Mahony Blarney Inniscarra 13.41.77

Place Girls Under 14 High Jump Stamdard

1 Aoife Bartley Carrick on Suir 1.46

2 Hannah Trehy Fethard 1.43

3 Grainne Power Clonmel 1.35

Place Girls Under 14 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Kate Hurphreys Leevale 4.64

2 Claire Morrissey K.C.K. 4.53

3 Aoife Bartley Carrick on Suir 4.39

Place Girls Under 14 Shot Putt Stamdard



1 Cara Kennedy Ferrybank 12.05

2 Fiona Moloney Dooneen 11.98

3 Valerie Mitchell Newport 11.42

Place Girls Under 14 Discus Stamdard

1 Valerie Mitchell Newport 27.41

2 Aisling Clifford Farranfore Maine .Valley. 27.04

3 Mary T Moynihan Farranfore Maine .Valley. 27.03

Place Girls Under 14 Javelin Stamdard

1 Mary T Moynihan Farranfore Maine .Valley. 28.22

2 Jacquiline Moriarty Slieveardagh 25.76

3 Kelly Tobin Bandon 25.06

Place Girls Under 14 Hammer Stamdard

1 Karen Flynn Farranfore Maine .Valley. 29.79CBP

2 Aisling Clifford Farranfore Maine .Valley. 29.61

3 Meg Fitzgerald West Waterford 27.99

Place Girls Under 14 Pentathlon Stamdard

1 Orla Finn Riverstick Kinsale 2681

2 Cara Kennedy Ferrybank 2446

3 Hanah Trehy Fethard 2423

Place Girls Under 15 80 Metres Hurdles Stamdard

1 Nicola Power Ferrybank 12.7

2 Linda Njekwe Marian 12.9

3 Catherina O’Callaghan Grange Fermoy 13.2

Place Girls Under 15 250 Metres Hurdles Stamdard

1 Marion O’Sullivan Bantry 39.72

2 Lisa Keane K.C.K. 40.18

3 Nicola Power Ferrybank 40.49

Place Girls Under 15 100 Metres Stamdard

1 Catherina O’Callaghan Grange Fermoy 13.26

2 Niamh White Clonmel 13.47

3 Alex Jenkins Butler Carrigtwohill 13.48

Place Girls Under 15 200 Metres Stamdard

1 Cliona Ryan St Flannan's 26.49

2 Catherina O’Callaghan Grange Fermoy 26.73

3 Rachel Birdthistle Emerald 27.20.



Place Girls Under 15 800 Metres Stamdard

1 Ciara Cronin Ferrybank 2.17.69

2 Cliona Ryan St Flannan's 2.22.67

3 Kitty Walsh Ferrybank 2.23.58

Place Girls Under 15 1500 Metres Stamdard

1 Ciara Cronin Ferrybank 4.42.60

2 Beth Walsh Ferrybank 4.47.87

3 Kitty Walsh Ferrybank 4.49.30

Place Girls Under 15 2000 Metres Walk Stamdard

1 Niamh Murphy Dooneen 11.39.97

2 Alison Doyle Fanahan McSweeney 13.18.05

3 Ann Griffin K Murry Ib North.Clare 13.47.13

Place Girls Under 15 High Jump Stamdard

1 Lisa Brennan Spa Fenit Barrow 1.44

2 Niamh White Clonmel 1.41

3 Amanda Nevin Blarney Inniscarra 1.38

Place Girls Under 15 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Catherina O’Callaghan Grange Fermoy 5.03

2 Michelle Hartnett Grange Fermoy 4.85

3 Nicola Power Ferrybank 4.71

Place Girls Under 15 Shot Putt Stamdard

1 Claire Fitzgerald Tralee Harriers 11.98

2 Milina Kiely Templemore 10.26

3 Tara Coleman Ferrybank 9.21

Place Girls Under 15 Discus Stamdard

1 Claire Fitzgerald Tralee Harriers 33.56

2 Tara Coleman Ferrybank 26.13

3 Elaine O'Sullivan Farranfore Maine .Valley. 24.20.

Place Girls Under 15 Javelin Stamdard

1 Claire Fitzgerald Tralee Harriers 31.20CBP

2 Linda Njekwe Marian 25.57

3 Milina Kiely Templemore 22.24

Place Girls Under 15 Hammer Stamdard

1 Marie Flynn Farranfore Maine .Valley. 33.88

2 Jennifer Carroll Blarney Inniscarra 30.99

3 Claire Fitzgerald Tralee Harriers 27.46



Place Girls Under 15 Pentathlon Stamdard

1 Eilish Fitzpatrick Gneeveguilla 2451

2 Nicola Power Ferrybank 2290

3 Lisa Brennan Spa Fenit Barrow 2229

Place Girls Under 16 80 Metres Hurdles Stamdard

1 Sinead Donnelly Ferrybank 13.3

2 Lauren O'Neill Carrig na Bfhear 14.7

3 Rebecca McEvoy Belgooly 16.0.

Place Girls Under 16 250 Metres Hurdles Stamdard

1 Harriet Cross Belgooly 35.83

2 Sinead Donnelly Ferrybank 40.56

3 Emma Gayer Belgooly 41.48

Place Girls Under 16 100 Metres Stamdard

1 Niamh Whelan Ferrybank 12.21

2 Harriet Cross Belgooly 12.48

3 Erin Murphy Dooneen 12.52

Place Girls Under 16 200 Metres Stamdard

1 Margaret Gleeson Dooneen 26.51

2 Leah O'Keeffe St Cronan's 26.85

3 Alana Quinn Leevale 27.15

Place Girls Under 16 800 Metres Stamdard

1 Niamh Ryan Ferrybank 2.16.95

2 Francis O'Shea North Cork 2.18.66

3 Eimear O'Connell Blarney Inniscarra 2.19.48

Place Girls Under 16 1500 Metres Stamdard

1 Niamh Ryan Ferrybank 4.46.40

2 Lorraine McCarthy Ferrybank 4.58.80

3 Grainne Brennan Ferrybank 5.03.55

Place Girls Under 16 2000 Metres Walk Stamdard

1 Niamh Hennessey Templemore 12.37.15

2 Caoimhe Casey St Brendan's 13.03.77

3 Tara Rynne K Murry Ib North.Clare 13.48.47

Place Girls Under 16 High Jump Stamdard

1 Sinead Donnelly Ferrybank 1.48



2 Niamh McGrath West Waterford 1.45

3 Lynda O'Donovan Bandon 1.43

Place Girls Under 16 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Sinead Donnelly Ferrybank 4.99

2 Erin Murphy Dooneen 4.84

3 Roisin Howard Grange Fermoy 4.76

Place Girls Under 16 Shot Putt Stamdard

1 Niamh Mooney Bilboa 10.32

2 Harriet Cross Belgooly 9.90.

3 Roisin Howard Grange Fermoy 9.50.

Place Girls Under 16 Discus Stamdard

1 Niamh Mooney Bilboa 22.72

2 Roisin Howard Grange Fermoy 21.51

3 Maura McCarthy Blarney Inniscarra 21.25

Place Girls Under 16 Javelin Stamdard

1 Mairead Roche Bandon 23.99

2 Niamh McSweeney An Riocht 22.70.

3 Niamh Mooney Bilboa 21.62

Place Girls Under 16 Hammer Stamdard

1 Maura McCarthy Blarney Inniscarra 36.36

2 Lisa O'Connor Liscarroll 29.31

3 Mary Kiely Templemore 22.98

Place Girls Under 16 Pentathlon Stamdard

1 Linda O'Donovan Bandon 2245

Place Girls Under 17 80 Metres Hurdles Stamdard

1 Emily Brick Spa Fenit Barrow 18.72

Place Girls Under 17 300 Metres  Hurdles Stamdard

1 Mairead Murphy Ferrybank 46.21

2 Emily Brick Spa Fenit Barrow 55.52

Place Girls Under 17 100 Metres Stamdard

1 Mairead Murphy Ferrybank 12.46

2 Maitread Deevy Ferrybank 13.27

3 Aine Coady Ferrybank 13.69



Place Girls Under 17 200 Metres Stamdard

1 Hayley Murphy Ferrybank 25.49

2 Ciala Lyons Emerald 26.62

3 Aine Coady Ferrybank 26.92

Place Girls Under 17 300 Metres Stamdard

1 Emily Brick Spa Fenit Barrow 44.4

2 Aisling Gould Riverstick Kinsale 45.9

3 Michelle Hayes Skibbereen 48.7

Place Girls Under 17 800 Metres Stamdard

1 Grainne Quinn Ferrybank 2.18.33

2 Mary O'Connor Ferrybank 2.21.34

3 Grace Crowley St Ita's 2.23.25

Place Girls Under 17 1500 Metres Stamdard

1 Rebecca Brisco Carrick on Suir 5.02.9

2 Grace Crowley St Ita's 5.04.2

3 Tara Quinn Ferrybank 5.13.2

Place Girls Under 17 High Jump Stamdard

1 Siobhan Greene Youghal 1.20.

2 Emily Brick Spa Fenit Barrow 1.15

Place Girls Under 17 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Lisa Marrinan St Mary's Clare 4.36

2 Siobkan Greene Youghal 4.36

3 Emily Brick Spa Fenit Barrow 4.25

Place Girls Under 17 Triple Jump Stamdard

1 Jessie Barr Ferrybank 10.73CBP

2 Hayley Murphy Ferrybank 9.88

3 Michelle Hayes Bandon 9.38

Place Girls Under 17 Shot Putt Stamdard

1 Hayley Murphy Ferrybank 9.18

2 Michelle Hayes Skibbereen 7.25

3 Eileen Kelly Blarney Inniscarra 6.85

Place Girls Under 17 Discus Stamdard

1 Sarah Bradfield Bandon 32.30.

2 Katie O'Shea Farranfore Maine .Valley. 31.15

3 Karen O'Connor Tralee Harriers 30.02



Place Girls Under 17 Javelin Stamdard

1 Mairead Murphy Ferrybank 33.25

2 Sarah Bradfield Bandon 25.65

3 Rebecca Brisco Carrick on Suir 20.90.

Place Girls Under 17 Hammer Stamdard

1 Eileen Kelly Blarney Inniscarra 30.77

Place Girls Under 17 Pentathlon Stamdard

1 Emily Brick Spa Fenit Barrow 2283

Place Girls Under 18 100m Hurdles Stamdard

1 Kelly Proper Ferrybank 15.15

2 Elaine O'Leary Ballincollig 18.04

3 Siobhan Heffernan Liscarroll 19.46

Place Girls Under 18 300 Metres  Hurdles Stamdard

1 Paula McCarthy Bantry 50.01

2 Siobhan Heffernan Liscarroll 52.58

3 Maura Halpin An Riocht 60.73

Place Girls Under 18 100 Metres Stamdard

1 Eimear Crowley Gneeveguilla 12.52

2 Keri Charlton Emerald 13.15

3 Elaine O'Leary Ballincollig 13.87

Place Girls Under 18 200 Metres Stamdard

1 Eimear Crowley Gneeveguilla 25.09

2 Sere Palazzo Clonmel 26.00.

3 Keri Charlton Emerald 27.29

Place Girls Under 18 300 Metres Stamdard

1 Keri Charlton Emerald 42.53

2 Sere Palazzo Clonmel 42.91

3 Aine Sheehan Grange Fermoy 43.14

Place Girls Under 18 800 Metres Stamdard

1 Amanda Perill Marian 2.23.28

2 Sally McCarthy Grange Fermoy 2.27.78

3 Holly Deegan Ferrybank 2.32.79

Place Girls Under 18 1500 Metres Stamdard

1 Holly Deegan Ferrybank 5.02.2



2 Deirdre Duff West Waterford 5.13.8

3 Sarah Daly St John's 5.19.9

Place Girls Under 18 3000 Metres Stamdard

1 Lorna Comyn Liscarroll 11.08.36

2 Deirdre Duff West Waterford 11.24.70

3 Claire Kelleher Gneeveguilla 13.41.39

Place Girls Under 18 High Jump Stamdard

1 Kelly Proper Ferrybank 1.50.

2 Maura Halpin An Riocht 1.45

3 Siobhan Heffernan Liscarroll 1.40.

Place Girls Under 18 Pole Vault Stamdard

1 Joelene O'Keeffe Tralee Harriers 2.05CBP

Place Girls Under 18 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Kelly Proper Ferrybank 5.67

2 Sere Palazzo Clonmel 4.92

3 Paula McCarthy Bantry 4.69

Place Girls Under 18 Triple Jump Stamdard

1 Sere Palazzo Clonmel 10.07

2 Elaine O'Leary Ballincollig 9.89

3 Maura Halpin An Riocht 9.51

Place Girls Under 18 Shot Putt Stamdard

1 Rachel Roche Bandon 9.32

2 Aoife O'Malley Bilboa 8.76

3 Paula McCarthy Bantry 8.36

Place Girls Under 18 Discus Stamdard

1 Rachel Roche Bandon 29.56

2 Eadaoin Ashe West Waterford 29.33

3 Aoife O'Malley Bilboa 22.55

Place Girls Under 18 Javelin Stamdard

1 Kelly Proper Ferrybank 28.37

2 Aoife O'Malley Bilboa 27.75

3 Siobhan Heffernan Liscarroll 22.50.

Place Girls Under 18 Hammer Stamdard

1 Linda Cronin Old Abbey 37.83

2 Barbara McAllister Ballincollig 28.25



3 Maura Halpin An Riocht 22.00.

Place Girls Under 19 100m Hurdles Stamdard

1 Christina Brodrick Belgooly 18.0.

Place Girls Under 19 400 Metres Hurdles Stamdard

1 Christina Brodrick Belgooly 66.61

Place Girls Under 19 200 Metres Stamdard

1 Christina Brodrick Belgooly 26.65

2 Dympna O'Dwyer K Murry Ib North.Clare 31.32

Place Girls Under 19 400 Metres Stamdard

1 Dympna O'Dwyer K Murry Ib North.Clare 71.22

Place Girls Under 19 1500 Metres Stamdard

1 Joyce Curtin Glenbower 5.08.9

2 Louie Finn Belgooly 5.29.3

3 Dympna O'Dwyer K Murry Ib North.Clare 5.59.3

Place Girls Under 19 3000 Metres Stamdard

1 Joyce Curtin Glenbower 11.05.50

2 Dympna O'Dwyer K Murry Ib North.Clare 13.12.25

3 Terese Sexton K Murry Ib North.Clare 16.19.50

Place Girls Under 19 High Jump Stamdard

1 Christina Brodrick Belgooly 1.50.

Place Girls Under 19 Pole Vault Stamdard

1 Suzie Lonergan West Waterford 2.55CBP

Place Girls Under 19 Long Jump Stamdard

1 Eleanor O'Gorman Fanahan McSweeney 5.02

2 Christina Brodrick Belgooly 5.01

3 Louie Finn Belgooly 4.86

Place Girls Under 19 Triple Jump Stamdard

1 Christina Brodrick Belgooly 10.56

Place Girls Under 19 Shot Putt Stamdard

1 Kathleen Fitzgerald Leevale 10.49

2 Laura Healy Carrick on Suir 10.47

3 Dympna O'Dwyer K Murry Ib North.Clare 5.24



Place Girls Under 19 Discus Stamdard

1 Laura Healy Carrick on Suir 31.29

2 Dympna O'Dwyer K Murry Ib North.Clare 12.93

Place Girls Under 19 Javelin Stamdard

1 Christina Brodrick Belgooly 15.03

2 Terese Sexton K Murry Ib North.Clare 10.86

3 Dympna O'Dwyer K Murry Ib North.Clare 9.05

Place Girls Under 19 Hammer Stamdard

1 Ann Marie Ctonin Old Abbey 44.38


